
London Banks and Civil Service Table Tennis League

DIVISION 2

LEAGUE POSITION & RESULTS REPLY TO DIVISIONAL SECRETARY
Colin Walkinshaw

72 Humber Avenue

South Ockendon

Essex

RM15 5JN

as at 27 April 2015 Tel: 01708 402505

e-mail: colin.walkinshaw@blueyonder.co.uk

Team P W D L F A Bonus Pts

1 Joola Morpeth TT Club 18 18 0 0 152 22 51 203

2 NSY Comets 18 10 3 5 110 70 54 164

3 DNS 18 9 3 6 94 86 51 145

4 Sparta 18 8 3 7 90 90 51 141

5 Old Sedcopians 18 7 3 8 87 93 54 141

6 Insurance 18 8 3 7 90 90 48 138

7 Ex Libris 18 6 4 8 79 101 48 127

8 RMT Credit 18 6 1 11 68 112 51 119

9 Nordwest B 18 4 2 12 66 111 51 117

10 Nordwest A 18 2 2 14 55 125 51 106

Date:  29/04/2015



Played Won Lost Average

Old Sedcopians Doug Lavis 26 14 12 53.85%

Old Sedcopians Rod Fitzgerald 38 24 14 63.16%

Old Sedcopians Tony Mason 23 7 16 30.43%

Old Sedcopians Alec Fenn 23 9 14 39.13%

Old Sedcopians Dave Moles 8 5 3 62.50%

Old Sedcopians Rick Salmon 29 9 20 31.03%

Sparta Bob Clark 41 24 17 58.54%

Sparta Charlie Gaan 6 1 5 16.67%

Sparta Shawn Weekes 12 7 5 58.33%

Sparta Peter Tokely 33 27 6 81.82%

Sparta David Underwood 14 3 11 21.43%

Sparta Neville Laporte 18 7 11 38.89%

Sparta Steve Hattrill 8 7 1 87.50%

Sparta Mandy John 15 4 11 26.67%

NSY Comets Keith Semaine 29 12 17 41.38%

NSY Comets Gary DeFroand 21 21 0 100.00%

NSY Comets Ian Pickard 15 0 15 0.00%

NSY Comets Greg Gargrupe 31 25 6 80.65%

NSY Comets Richie Sinarian 25 16 9 64.00%

NSY Comets Sharon Wroe 9 3 6 33.33%

NSY Comets Don Lopes 3 3 0 100.00%

NSY Comets Steve Codrington 10 9 1 90.00%

NSY Comets Chris Chamberlin 11 5 6 45.45%

Nordwest A Jeff Fullager 48 30 18 62.50%

Nordwest A Ron Grant 48 11 37 22.92%

Nordwest A Dan Ullmer 51 4 47 7.84%

Nordwest A Grace Stair 3 3 0 100.00%

Nordwest B Alan Cunningham 45 9 36 20.00%

Nordwest B Grace Stair 48 11 37 22.92%

Nordwest B Paul Kersey 45 30 15 66.67%

Nordwest B

DNS Phil Thomas 53 12 41 22.64%

DNS Chris McKee 44 40 4 90.91%

DNS Alex Byrom 15 3 12 20.00%



DNS Lesley Whitehead 21 10 11 47.62%

DNS David Weiss 9 0 9 0.00%

DNS Allan Lander 17 13 4 76.47%

Joola Morpeth TTC Duncan Brown 38 34 4 89.47%

Joola Morpeth TTC Oleg Blyuss 20 16 4 80.00%

Joola Morpeth TTC Samson Hailu Bekele 32 31 1 96.88%

Joola Morpeth TTC Terese Johannson 20 15 5 75.00%

Joola Morpeth TTC Rob Chambers 27 25 2 92.59%

Ex Libris Eric Callow 42 15 27 35.71%

Ex Libris Paul Robson 38 23 15 60.53%

Ex Libris Gerry Martin 47 19 28 40.43%

Ex Libris Tan Wai-Liang 29 14 15 48.28%

RMT Credit Andy Ryder 33 13 20 39.39%

RMT Credit Jeff Field 29 17 12 58.62%

RMT Credit Ian BonHote 29 16 13 55.17%

RMT Credit Al Mackay 27 8 19 29.63%

RMT Credit Giles Maunsell 21 1 20 4.76%

RMT Credit David Mesfin 14 3 11 21.43%

Insurance A David Price 33 14 19 42.42%

Insurance A Jon Velinor 47 28 19 59.57%

Insurance A Jon Bergman 21 12 9 57.14%

Insurance A Ian Cranstone 29 22 7 75.86%

Insurance A Mariusz Jeziersk 6 0 6 0.00%

Insurance A Ralph Salter 5 0 5 0.00%



Minimum 20 Played

Qualifiers:

Played Won Lost Average

1 NSY Comets Gary DeFroand 21 21 0 100.00%

2 Joola Morpeth TTC Samson Hailu Bekele 32 31 1 96.88%

3 Joola Morpeth TTC Rob Chambers 27 25 2 92.59%

4 DNS Chris McKee 44 40 4 90.91%

5 Joola Morpeth TTC Duncan Brown 38 34 4 89.47%

6 Sparta Peter Tokely 33 27 6 81.82%

7 NSY Comets Greg Gargrupe 31 25 6 80.65%

8 Joola Morpeth TTC Oleg Blyuss 20 16 4 80.00%

9 Insurance A Ian Cranstone 29 22 7 75.86%

10 Joola Morpeth TTC Terese Johannson 20 15 5 75.00%

11 Nordwest B Paul Kersey 45 30 15 66.67%

12 NSY Comets Richie Sinarian 25 16 9 64.00%

13 Old Sedcopians Rod Fitzgerald 38 24 14 63.16%

14 Nordwest A Jeff Fullager 48 30 18 62.50%

15 Ex Libris Paul Robson 38 23 15 60.53%

16 Insurance A Jon Velinor 47 28 19 59.57%

17 RMT Credit Jeff Field 29 17 12 58.62%

18 Sparta Bob Clark 41 24 17 58.54%

19 Insurance A Jon Bergman 21 12 9 57.14%

20 RMT Credit Ian BonHote 29 16 13 55.17%

21 Old Sedcopians Doug Lavis 26 14 12 53.85%

22 Ex Libris Tan Wai-Liang 29 14 15 48.28%

23 DNS Lesley Whitehead 21 10 11 47.62%

24 Insurance A David Price 33 14 19 42.42%

25 NSY Comets Keith Semaine 29 12 17 41.38%

26 Ex Libris Gerry Martin 47 19 28 40.43%

27 RMT Credit Andy Ryder 33 13 20 39.39%

28 Old Sedcopians Alec Fenn 23 9 14 39.13%

29 Ex Libris Eric Callow 42 15 27 35.71%

30 Old Sedcopians Rick Salmon 29 9 20 31.03%

31 Old Sedcopians Tony Mason 23 7 16 30.43%

32 RMT Credit Al Mackay 27 8 19 29.63%

33 Nordwest A Ron Grant 48 11 37 22.92%

Nordwest B Grace Stair 48 11 37 22.92%

35 DNS Phil Thomas 53 12 41 22.64%

36 Nordwest B Alan Cunningham 45 9 36 20.00%

37 Nordwest A Dan Ullmer 51 4 47 7.84%

38 RMT Credit Giles Maunsell 21 1 20 4.76%



Non Qualifiers:

NSY Comets Don Lopes 3 3 0 100.00%

Nordwest A Grace Stair 3 3 0 100.00%

NSY Comets Steve Codrington 10 9 1 90.00%

Sparta Steve Hattrill 8 7 1 87.50%

DNS Allan Lander 17 13 4 76.47%

Old Sedcopians Dave Moles 8 5 3 62.50%

Sparta Shawn Weekes 12 7 5 58.33%

NSY Comets Chris Chamberlin 11 5 6 45.45%

Sparta Neville Laporte 18 7 11 38.89%

NSY Comets Sharon Wroe 9 3 6 33.33%

Sparta Mandy John 15 4 11 26.67%

Sparta David Underwood 14 3 11 21.43%

RMT Credit David Mesfin 14 3 11 21.43%

DNS Alex Byrom 15 3 12 20.00%

Sparta Charlie Gaan 6 1 5 16.67%

NSY Comets Ian Pickard 15 0 15 0.00%

DNS David Weiss 9 0 9 0.00%

Insurance A Mariusz Jeziersk 6 0 6 0.00%

Insurance A Ralph Salter 5 0 5 0.00%



Average

1 Joola Morpeth TTC 88%

2 DNS 69%

3 Nordwest B 64%

4 NSY Comets 56%

5 Old Sedcopians 47%

6 Sparta 41%

Nordwest A 41%

8 RMT Credit 39%

9 Insurance A 38%

10 Ex Libris 28%



Minimum 4 Played

Qualifiers:

Played Won Lost Average

1 Joola Morpeth TTC Brown/Bekele 4 4 0 100.00%

2 DNS Thomas/McKee 12 9 3 75.00%

3 Nordwest B Cunningham/Kersey 10 6 4 60.00%

4 Old Sedcopians Fitzgerald/Lavis 5 3 2 60.00%

5 Nordwest A Fullager/Grant 13 7 6 53.85%

6 Insurance A Cranstone/Velinor 6 3 3 50.00%

7 Joola Morpeth TTC Brown/Johannson 4 2 2 50.00%

8 Sparta Tokely/Clark 5 2 3 40.00%

9 Ex Libris Callow/Wai-Liang 5 2 3 40.00%

10 Ex Libris Callow/Martin 5 1 4 20.00%

11 Insurance A Price/Velinor 5 0 5 0.00%

12 Ex Libris Callow/Robson 4 0 4 0.00%

Non Qualifiers:

Old Sedcopians Fitzgerald/Fenn 3 3 0 100.00%

RMT Credit Field/BonHote 3 3 0 100.00%

Nordwest B Stair/Kersey 3 3 0 100.00%

Joola Morpeth TTC Chambers/Bekele 3 3 0 100.00%

NSY Comets Semaine/DeFroand 2 2 0 100.00%

Joola Morpeth TTC Chambers/Brown 2 2 0 100.00%

Old Sedcopians Lavis/Moles 1 1 0 100.00%

Sparta Laporte/Clark 1 1 0 100.00%

Sparta Underwood/Hattrill 1 1 0 100.00%

Sparta Clark/Hattrill 1 1 0 100.00%

NSY Comets Gargrupe/Wroe 1 1 0 100.00%

NSY Comets Codrington/Sinarain 1 1 0 100.00%

NSY Comets Chamberlin/DeFroand 1 1 0 100.00%

NSY Comets DeFroand/Codrington 1 1 0 100.00%

DNS McKee/Byrom 1 1 0 100.00%

NSY Comets Gargrupe/DeFroand 3 2 1 66.67%

Ex Libris Wai-Liang/Robson 3 2 1 66.67%

Sparta Clark/Weekes 2 1 1 50.00%

NSY Comets Gargrupe/Codrington 2 1 1 50.00%

RMT Credit Field/Mackay 2 1 1 50.00%

RMT Credit Field/Maunsell 2 1 1 50.00%

DNS Thomas/Whitehead 2 1 1 50.00%

Insurance A Price/Bergman 2 1 1 50.00%

Old Sedcopians Fitzgerald/Salmon 3 1 2 33.33%

Sparta Tokely/John 3 1 2 33.33%

NSY Comets Gargrupe/Sinarain 3 1 2 33.33%

RMT Credit Field/A.Ryder 3 1 2 33.33%

RMT Credit A.Ryder/Bonhote 3 1 2 33.33%

Sparta Tokely/Underwood 3 0 3 0.00%

Old Sedcopians Fenn/Salmon 2 0 2 0.00%

RMT Credit Mackay/Bonhote 2 0 2 0.00%

RMT Credit Mackay/Mesfin 2 0 2 0.00%

Old Sedcopians Lavis/Fenn 1 0 1 0.00%



Old Sedcopians Salmon/Mason 1 0 1 0.00%

Old Sedcopians Fenn/Mason 1 0 1 0.00%

Sparta Clark/John 1 0 1 0.00%

NSY Comets Semaine/Wroe 1 0 1 0.00%

NSY Comets Lopes/Sinarain 1 0 1 0.00%

NSY Comets Gargrupe/Chamberlin 1 0 1 0.00%

NSY Comets Gargrupe/Semaine 1 0 1 0.00%

RMT Credit Mackay/A.Ryder 1 0 1 0.00%

Nordwest A Grant/Ullmer 1 0 1 0.00%

Nordwest A ??(v Insurance) 1 0 1 0.00%

Nordwest A Fullager/Ullmer 1 0 1 0.00%

Nordwest A Grant/Stair 1 0 1 0.00%

Nordwest B Cunningham/Stair 1 0 1 0.00%

DNS Byrom/Thomas 1 0 1 0.00%

Ex Libris Martin/Wai-Liang 1 0 1 0.00%

Insurance A Bergman/Velinor 1 0 1 0.00%



29/04/2015

Card received No Information Received Postponement requested

* Denotes who requested postponement - and therefore loses bonus points

1st Half Score 2nd Half Score

Week Comm 29-Sep-14 05-Jan-15

Sedcop -v- Insurance* 5-5 double header Insurance-v-Sedcop 5-5

RMT Credit -v- Ex Libris 4-6 Ex Libris-v-RMT Credit 6-4

Nordwest A -v- Joola Morpeth w/o to Joola Joola Morpeth-v-Nordwest A 10-0

Nordwest B -v- DNS 4-6 DNS-v-Nordwest B 6-4

06-Oct-14 12-Jan-15

Ex Libris -v- NSY Comets 5-5 NSY Comets-v-Ex Libris 7-3

Joola Morpeth -v- RMT Credit 9-1 RMT Credit-v-Joola Morpeth 1-9

DNS -v- Nordwest A 5-5 Nordwest A-v-DNS 4-6

Insurance -v- Nordwest B 8-2 Nordwest B-v-Insurance 1-9

13-Oct-14 19-Jan-15

Sparta -v- Ex Libris 4-6 Ex Libris-v-Sparta 4-6

NSY Comets -v- Joola Morpeth 3-7 Joola Morpeth-v-NSY Comets 6-4

RMT Credit -v- DNS 6-4 DNS-v-RMT Credit 1-9

Nordwest A -v- Nordwest B 3-7 Nordwest B-v-Nordwest A 7-3

20-Oct-14 02-Feb-15

Ex Libris -v- Sedcop 6-4 Sedcop-v-Ex Libris* 9-1

Joola Morpeth -v- Sparta 9-1 Sparta-v-Joola Morpeth 2-8



29/04/2015

DNS -v- NSY Comets 5-5 NSY Comets-v-DNS 3-7

Nordwest B -v- RMT Credit 3-7 RMT Credit-v-Nordwest B 6-4

Nordwest A -v- Insurance 1-9 Insurance-v-Nordwest A 9-1

27-Oct-14 09-Feb-15

Sedcop -v- Joola Morpeth 1-9 Joola Morpeth-v-Sedcop 10-0

Sparta -v- DNS 6-4 DNS-v-Sparta 7-3

NSY Comets -v- Nordwest B 8-2 Nordwest B-v-NSY Comets 3-7

RMT Credit -v- Nordwest A 6-4 Nordwest A-v-RMT Credit 7-3

03-Nov-14 16-Feb-15

DNS -v- Sedcop 7-3 Sedcop-v-DNS 3-7

Nordwest B -v- Sparta 5-5 w/o to NWB Sparta*-v-Nordwest B 0-7

Nordwest A -v- NSY Comets 6-4 NSY Comets-v-Nordwest A 8-2

RMT Credit -v- Insurance 2-8 Insurance-v-RMT Credit 4-6

17-Nov-14 02-Mar-15

Sedcop -v-Nordwest B 5-5 Nordwest B-v-Sedcop 4-6

Sparta -v- Nordwest A 7-3 Nordwest A-v-Sparta 1-9

NSY Comets -v- RMT Credit 7-3 RMT Credit-v-NSY Comets 2-8

Insurance -v- Ex Libris 5-5 Ex Libris-v-Insurance 4-6

24-Nov-14 09-Mar-15

Nordwest A -v- Sedcop 4-6 Sedcop-v-Nordwest A 6-4

RMT Credit -v- Sparta 5-5 Sparta-v-RMT Credit 8-2

NSY Comets -v- Insurance 10-0 Insurance-v-NSY Comets 2-8

Joola Morpeth -v- Ex Libris 10-0 Ex Libris-v-Joola Morpeth 0-10



29/04/2015

01-Dec-14 16-Mar-15

Sedcop -v- RMT Credit* 10-0 RMT Credit-v-Sedcop 1-9

Sparta -v- NSY Comets 5-5 NSY Comets-v-Sparta 8-2

Ex Libris -v- DNS 5-5 DNS-v-Ex Libris 7-3

Insurance -v- Joola Morpeth 0-10 Joola Morpeth*-v-Insurance 7-3

08-Dec-14 23-Mar-15

NSY Comets -v- Sedcop 6-4 Sedcop-v-NSY Comets 6-4

Sparta -v- Insurance 8-2 Insurance-v-Sparta 6-4

Nordwest B -v- Ex Libris 7-3 Ex Libris-v-Nordwest B 9-1

DNS -v- Joola Morpeth 3-7 Joola Morpeth-v-DNS 7-3

15-Dec-14 30-Mar-15

Sedcop -v- Sparta 1-9 Sparta-v-Sedcop 6-4

Ex Libris* -v- Nordwest A 8-2 Nordwest A-v-Ex Libris 5-5

Joola Morpeth -v- Nordwest B 10-0 w/o to Joola Nordwest B-v-Joola Morpeth 0-7

Insurance -v- DNS* 6-4 DNS-v-Insurance* 7-3


